LEGAL NOTICE

Bids for Town of Union Project, PIN 9754.55 Hooper Road / Watson Boulevard Intersection Improvements, will be received by the Town Clerk at, 3111 East Main Street, Endwell, New York, until 10:00 a.m. on the 15th day of October 2020, at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud. Bids must be submitted in sealed envelopes at the above address and shall bear on the face thereof the name and address of the bidder and shall be marked:

HOOPER ROAD / WATSON BOULEVARD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS TOWN OF UNION COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK NYSDOT PIN 9754.55

<u>Deposit Required:</u> Each Proposal must be made upon the forms provided by the Town and shall be accompanied by a deposit of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid. Said deposit shall be made payable to the Town of Union, shall be considered a guarantee that the bidder will enter into the Contract with the Town if it is awarded to him/her.

Minimum Wage Rates shall be as determined by the New York State Department of Labor and/or the US Department of Labor.

This contract is funded, wholly or in part, by the Federal Highway Administration. This proposal is submitted in accordance with the NYSDOT Standard Specifications officially finalized and adopted on May 1, 2020 as posted on the NYSDOT website with current additions and modifications, and the State Highway Law.

The State/Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Utilization Goal is 6%. The Equal Employment Opportunity goals for Minority Participation is 1.1% and the Women Participation goal is 6.9%.

Drawings, specifications, bidding and contract documents may be examined at the office of the Town Clerk, Town of Union, or the Town Engineer's office and obtained from the Town Clerk, Town of Union, for a deposit of fifty dollars (\$50.00) per set. Full refund of the deposit for one set of plans and specifications will be made to bidders who return the plans and specifications in good condition within 30 days following the award of the contract or rejection of the bids covered by such plans and specifications. Bidders who have placed deposits for additional sets will be refunded 50% of their deposit per set of plans and specifications returned in good condition within 30 days following the award of the contract or rejection of the bids covered by such plans and specifications. Non-bidders who have placed deposits for any sets of plans and specifications will be refunded 50% of their deposit per set of plans and specifications returned in good condition within 30 days following the award of the contract or rejection of the bids covered by such plans and specifications.

Each Proposal must be accompanied by a Deposit of Cash, Certified Check or Bid Bond, payable to Town of Union, in the amount specified by this advertisement. The retention and disposal of such Cash, Certified Check or Bid Bond, by the Town, shall conform to Article 5A, Section 105 of the General Municipal Law, as amended.

The successful Contractor will be required to execute the Contract and comply, in all respects, with Article 5A, Section 105 of the General Municipal Law, as amended.

BID PROPOSAL, PROPOSAL FORM WITH BID AND SIGNATURE, BID TABULATION SHEETS, BID BOND, OFFERER'S AFFIRMATION OF UNDERSTANDING, OFFERER DISCLOSURE OF

PRIOR NON-RESPONSIBILITY DETERMINATION, LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS, NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATIONS, DBE UTILIZATION GOAL FORM, CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT, CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR QUESTIONNAIRE, CONTRACTOR'S ELECTION LAW STATEMENT, CONTRACTOR'S GIFTS LAW STATEMENT, IRANIAN ENERGY DIVESTMENT CERTIFICATION, IRS W-9 FORM, AND BIDDERS CHECKLIST MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH SIGNED PROPOSAL.

The Town of Union reserves the right to reject any and all Bids offered.

<u>Direct all technical questions no later than 7 days before bid opening to:</u>

SHUMAKER CONSULTING ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING, D.P.C.

Joseph Bayer, P.E.

Icaforio@townofunion.com

(607) 798-8081

jbayer@shumakerengineering.com

<u>Direct all administrative questions no later than 7 days before bid opening to:</u>

Town of Union, Engineering Division Lou Caforio, Commissioner of Public Works 607-786-2950

> Leonard J. Perfetti TOWN CLERK TOWN OF UNION

DATED: September 20, 2020